



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4384/2010**

NDMCPetitioner

Through: Proxy Counsel (*appearance not given*)

versus

SUBRAHMANIUMRespondent

Through: Mr. Vinod Handa, Adv. along with Respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **09.10.2025**

CM APPL. 12106/2024

1. The present application has been filed by the respondent under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963, seeking condonation of delay of 167 days in filing the written submissions on his behalf.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and delay of 167 days in filing the written submissions on behalf of the respondent is condoned.
3. Accordingly, written submissions on behalf of the respondent be taken on record.
4. In view of the above, the application stands disposed of.
5. An adjournment is sought on behalf of the learned counsel for the petitioner which is vehemently opposed by the learned counsel for

W.P.(C) 4384/2010



the respondent.

6. At request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, list for advancing of final arguments on 18th December, 2025 at 2:30 PM, as a last opportunity.

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

OCTOBER 9, 2025

p/my